

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHRISTOPHER EMORY CRAMER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SEAN J. BOLSER
Counsel of Record
Federal Public Defender's Office
Eastern District of New York
16th Floor
1 Pierrepont Plaza
Brooklyn, New York 11201
Tel. (718) 407-7406
Sean_Bolser@fd.org

DOUGLAS M. BARLOW
Barlow Law Firm
485 Milam
Beaumont, Texas 77701
Tel. (409) 838-4259
barlowfedlaw@gmail.com

ANTHONY SEYMOUR HAUGHTON
c/o Federal Public Defender, Southern District of Texas
Suite 1350
440 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002
Tel. (832) 287-9548
Anthony_Haughton@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. The Government’s rebuttal evidence regarding Petitioner’s likelihood of engaging in future acts of violence relies in substantial part on third party conduct	6
B. The District Court’s response to a deliberating jury’s request for supplemental instructions.....	8
C. Record reconstruction under Fed. R. App. P. 10	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The Fifth Circuit’s interpretation of Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 10(c) conflicts with that of other courts of appeals....	14
II. The Court should grant review to determine whether the Eighth Amendment allows the Federal Government to rebut a defendant’s mitigation presentation that he is not likely to engage in future acts of violence if sentenced to life in prison, with evidence of violent acts committed by other inmates in unrelated prison incidents	24
III. The Fifth Circuit’s ruling that it can find no error with the trial court’s delivery of a supplemental <i>Allen</i> -type charge in writing conflicts with the decisions of other courts of appeals.....	31

CONCLUSION.....37

APPENDICES

Appendix A: *United States v. Fackrell; Cramer*, 991 F.3d 589
(5th Cir. 2021)..... 1A

Appendix 2: Order denying rehearing *en banc*,
United States v. Fackrell; Cramer
No. 18-40598 (5th Cir., May 17, 2021)..... 27A

Appendix 3: Relevant Provisions..... 30A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896)	6
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	24
<i>Athridge v. Rivas</i> , 141 F.3d 357 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Bradshaw v. State</i> , 806 A.2d 131 (Del. 2002).....	34
<i>Calvert v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. ____, 141 S.Ct. 1605 (2021) ...	4, 12, 25, 26, 30
<i>Controlled Demolition, Inc. v. F.A. Wilhelm Const. Co.</i> ,	
84 F.3d 263 (7th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Crosby v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 255 (1993)	32, 34
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).	31
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	3
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912)	32, 34
<i>Dobbs v. Zant</i> , 506 U.S. 357 (1993)	23
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	33
<i>Fillippon v. Albion Vein Slate Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 76 (1919).....	32
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	23, 28
<i>Hardy v. United States</i> , 375 U.S. 277 (1964)	22
<i>HTC Corp. v. Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson</i> ,	
12 F.4th 476 (5th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	5

<i>In re Cambridge Literary Properties, Ltd.</i> , 271 F.3d 348 (1st Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	28
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	29, 30
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987)	5, 33, 35
<i>Larson v. Tansy</i> , 911 F.2d 392 (10th Cir. 1990)	34
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	4, 28
<i>McCulloch v. Campbell</i> , 60 So. 3d 909 (Ala. Civ. App. 2010).....	21
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 192 (1942).....	2
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	17
<i>Prine v. Commonwealth</i> , 18 Pa. 103 (1851)	32
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975).....	5, 8, 14, 31, 32
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U. S. 1 (1994)	30
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983).....	5
<i>Salinger v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 542 (1926).....	32
<i>San Juan Prod., Inc. v. San Juan Pools of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 468 (10th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Shields v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 583 (1927).....	5
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934).....	35
<i>State v. Bates</i> , 933 P.2d 48 (Haw. 1997).....	21
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 3 P.3d 1042 (N.M. 2002)	21

<i>State v. Pope</i> , 936 N.W.2d 606 (Wis. 2019)	21
<i>Suan v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 144 (Miss. 1987)	20
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	27
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	28
<i>Tucker v. Kemp</i> , 762 F.2d 1496 (11th Cir. 1985)	31
<i>United States v. Allick</i> , 274 F. App'x 128 (3d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Benavides</i> , 549 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1977).....	34
<i>United States v. Brika</i> , 416 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 571 F.2d 980 (6th Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 104 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1997)	16
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 387 F. App'x 635 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Caro</i> , 597 F.3d 608 (4th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Carrazana</i> , 70 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	22
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 33 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>United States v. Fackrell</i> , 991 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2021)	1, 30
<i>United States v. Fontanez</i> , 878 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1989)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Fulks</i> , 454 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985).....	33
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 829 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	36
<i>United States v. Gunter</i> , 631 F.2d 583 (8th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>United States v. Hammerman</i> , 528 F.2d 326 (4th Cir. 1975).....	15

<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 814 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1987).....	36
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 223 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 597 F.2d 693 (9th Cir. 1979)	15
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 23 F.3d 1239 (7th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>United States v. Ruan</i> , 966 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 970 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2020)	14, 20
<i>United States v. Sherman</i> , 821 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Von Kahl v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2001)	15, 22
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 441 F.2d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	34
<i>Walters v. Cent. States Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 2001 WL 1263680 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2001)	20
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	4, 23, 26, 28
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	23
FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 3593(b).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3595(b).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 10(c).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 75.....	19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43.....	9, 14, 32, 36
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(a)	5, 14, 19

Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(c).....	35
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	11
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	11
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 13.5.....	1
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....	1, 13, 26, 30
STATE STATUTES AND RULES	
Ala. R. App. P. 10(d).....	21
Alaska R. App. P. 210(b)(8).....	21
Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 11(d).....	21
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 31.8(e).....	21
Ark. R. App. P.-Civ. 6(c).....	21
Cal. App. R. 8.137.....	21
Colo. R. App. P. 10.....	21
D.C. Ct. App. R. 10(c).....	21
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 9(g).....	21
Fla. R. App. P. 9.200(b)(4).....	21
Haw. R. App. P. 10(c).....	21
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 323(c).....	21

Ind. R. App. P. 29	21
Iowa R. App. P. 6.806.....	21
Kan. Sup. Ct. R. 3.04.....	21
Md. R. App. P. 8(c)	21
Me. R. App. P. 5(d)	21
Mich. Ct. R. 7.210(B)(2)	21
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 110.03	21
Miss. R. App. P. 10(c).....	21
Mont. R. App. P. 8(7).....	21
N.D. R. App. P. 10(g).....	21
N.J. Ct. R. 2:5-3(f)	21
N.M. R. App. P. 12-211(H)	21
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5525(d).....	21
Nev. R. App. P. 9(d).....	21
Ohio R. App. P. 9(C)	21
Okla. R. Crim. P. 2.2(C)	21
Pa. R. App. P. 1923	21
R.I. Sup. Ct. R. art. 1, R. 10(d)	21
S.D. Codified Laws § 15-26A-54	21
Tenn. R. App. P. 24(c)	21
Utah R. App. P. 11(g).....	21

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 80(e).....21

Wyo. R. App. P. 3.03.....21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John H. Blume & Stephen P. Garvey, *Future Dangerousness in Capital Cases: Always “At Issue,”* 86 Cornell L. Rev. 397 (2001)3

Gullie B. Goldin., *Presence of the Defendant at Rendition of Verdict in Felony Cases,* 16 Colum. L. Rev. 18, 18-20 (1916)32
